

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Case No.: 14-1816**

MONIQUE DA SILVA MOORE,)	
MARYELLEN O'DONOHUE,)	
LAURIE MAYERS, HEATHER)	
PIERCE, KATHERINE)	
WILKINSON, on behalf of)	
themselves and others similarly)	Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>
situated, and ZANETA HUBBARD,)	Center for WorkLife Law in
on her own behalf,)	Support of Petition for Leave
)	to Appeal Pursuant to Rule
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)	23(f) from the United States
)	District Court for the
v.)	Southern District of New
)	York
PUBLICIS GROUPE SA and)	
MSLGROUP,)	Case No.: 1:11-cv-1279 (ALC)
)	
Defendants-Respondents.)	Hon. Andrew L. Carter
_____)	

**Taryn Wilgus-Null
Michael D. Lieder
Teresa Yeh
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC
1250 Connecticut Avenue N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 882-5100**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The *Teamsters* Two-Stage Trial Process is Critically Important to Certification of Employment Discrimination Class Actions and to Protection of Employee Rights..... 2

 A. The Supreme Court Established in *Teamsters* a Two-Stage Process for Resolving Employment Discrimination Class Cases 2

 B. *Teamsters* Is Critically Important to Certification of Employment Discrimination Class Actions..... 4

 C. The *Teamsters* Model Is Critically Important to the Enforcement of Employment Discrimination Laws 5

 II. The District Court’s Conclusion that a Class Action Would Not Be Manageable Because It Might Result in *Teamsters* Mini Trials for Up to 150 Employees Threatens the Viability of All Employment Discrimination Class Actions Seeking Individualized Relief..... 6

 A. If 150 Mini Trials Are Unmanageable, Employment Discrimination Class Actions Would Have to Fit into a Small Numerical Window 6

 B. Small Classes Would Rob Many Statistical Analyses of Their Power and Make Litigation of Class Actions Uneconomical 8

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	3
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	7
<i>Gay v. Waiters' & Dairy Lunchmen's Union</i> , 549 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	passim
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>vac'd on other grounds</i> , 527 U.S. 1031 (1999).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>See Novella v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	4, 5, 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	2

Other Authorities

Kevin M. Clermont & Stewart J. Schwab, <i>Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs in Federal Court: From Bad to Worse?</i> , 3 HARV. L. & POL'Y REV. 103 (2009)	5
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Local Rule 29.1(b)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	4, 6, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	2
